
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 13 July 2015

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date Tuesday, 21 July 2015

Time 10.30 am

Venue Main Committee Room, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

P. Morton.
Phillip Morton
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
Mrs I Sanderson (Chairman)
R A Baker (Vice-Chairman)
P Bardon
M A Barningham
D M Blades

K G Hardisty
D Hugill
R Kirk
J Noone
C Patmore

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT, ON THE RISING OF THE MEETING, THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING ON 
THE LICENSING HEARINGS PANEL PROCEDURES



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 23 March and 26 May 2015 (LC.15 - 
LC.18 and LC.1 – LC.2) and the meetings of the Licensing Hearings Panel held on 6 
May and 16 July 2015 (LHP.23 and LHP.1) previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3. FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2015/16 1 - 48

Report of the Executive Director

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2015/16 49 - 58

Report of the Executive Director

5. GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 59 - 90

Report of the Executive Director

6. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Licensing Committee 
  21 July 2015  
 
From: Executive Director 
 
Subject: FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2015/2016 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This report is required to demonstrate that food safety services and their enforcement within 

Hambleton District are properly organised in order to minimise the risk of food poisoning or 
harm to consumers within Hambleton and beyond. 

 
1.2 The Plan is required to comply with the requirements of the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 

and the Regulators’ Code in relation to the development of food enforcement services and 
their enforcement. 

 
2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
2.1 A Code of Practice was issued under section 40 of the Food Safety Act 1990, regulation 26 

of the Food Safety and Hygiene (England) Regulations 2013 and regulation 6 of the Official 
Feed and Food Controls (England) Regulations 2009. This prescribes how food legislation 
must be enforced by Food Authorities. 

 
2.2 As part of the Food Standards Agency’s work to strengthen and develop links with local 

authority enforcement, an Enforcement Liaison Group was established. This group 
developed a Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food controls by Local 
Authorities. The 5th amendment was published in April 2010. This takes into account the 
Government’s better regulation agenda and the principles of good regulation. 

 
2.3  The Framework Agreement requires that three principle policy documents should receive 

member approval:- 
 

a) The Food Service Plan (appendix 1) ensures that national priorities and standards are 
addressed and delivered locally. It also enables services to reflect local needs and 
priorities and provides a means for monitoring compliance with the Code of Practice. 

 
b) The Food and Environment Sampling Policy is required to indicate the Authority’s basis 

for the sampling programme and an estimate of the numbers and types of samples that 
will be taken from establishments, or submitted in relation to complaints. This is 
unchanged since 2014.  

 
c) The Food Safety Enforcement Policy should be up to date, available to food business 

operators and should cover all areas of food law that the Food Authority has a duty to 
enforce and include criteria for the use of all the enforcement options that are available. 
A generic Environmental Health Enforcement Policy has been produced which covers 
general issues. This is also unchanged since 2014. 
 



2.4 The proposed Service Plan has been expanded from that of previous years to include the 
detailed breakdown of service costs, allocation of resources, key achievements in the 
previous year and plans for service improvement in the coming year. This information was 
specifically required following a recent audit by the FSA of a neighbouring Authority and will 
therefore apply to all Authorities. 
 

3.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
3.1 The Food Service Plan has been developed in accordance with the FSA ‘Standard’ and 

Guidance which set out the required format and contents of such a plan. 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND EFFICIENCIES: 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications in this report. All services will provided from within 

existing budgets. 
 
5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT: 
 
5.1 There are no risks associated with this report. 
 
6.0 DIVERSITY: 
 
6.1 Equality issues will be taken into account during future Service Plans once the levels of 

representation of minority communities and the perceptions of communities have been 
ascertained and their needs understood. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
7.1 That the Food Service Plan 2015-2016 be approved. 
 
 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers: The Framework Agreement on Official Feed and Food Controls by Local 

Authorities – amendment 5, April 2010 – Food Standards Agency 
Regulators’ Code. BRDO. July 2013. 

 
Author ref: Philip Mepham   
 
Contact: Philip Mepham  
 Environmental Health Manager  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767037   
 
210715 food service plan 



 

Annex 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICE 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FOOD SERVICE PLAN 
 

2015/2016 
 
 
 
 

Date of Issue 
 
 

Version Control 
 
Version No. Amended by Date 
1.0 Maria Bentley 8/4/15 
1.1 Maria Bentley 21/04/15 
1.2 Maria Bentley 29/05/15 



 

 
 

 
 

CONTENTS 
 
 

  Page Number 
 

 Executive Summary 
 

3 

 Introduction 
 

4 

 Service Objectives and Links 
 

5 

 Links to corporate priorities 
 

6 

 Background 
 

7 

 Political Arrangements 
 

7 

 The Scope of the Environment Health 
Service 

8 

 Specialist External Services/Partners 8 
  

Service Delivery Point: 
9 

 Demands on the Environmental Health 
Service 

9 

 Enforcement Policy 
 

9 

 Quality Management System 
 

10 

 Service Delivery 
 

11 

 Staff Development Plan 22 
 Resources 

 
23 

 Review 
 

24 

 Glossary of terms 
 

27 

 Monitoring criteria 
 

29 

 Food Service Plan 30 
 
 

 



 

 Page 3 of 45 

Executive Summary  
 

This Service Plan sets out how Hambleton District Council will work over the coming 
year and focuses on ensuring that food made or sold, wholesome in Hambleton is 
safe and complies with the law. 
 
The overall cost of the Environmental Health service in the coming year will be 
around £86003 which is equivalent to around 98.5p per Hambleton resident. 
 
This Service Plan details the food safety enforcement service for 2015/16. The plan 
reflects the work required of food authorities by the Food Standard Agency (FSA), in 
its national “Food Standard” and guidance documents. It is designed to ensure that 
local people and residents can clearly see what we do, how our services are 
delivered and the resources we have available to us to. Food Standard Agency is 
able  to assess the services that we offer, so that they can ensure that our services 
meet the standards required and that we are effectively implementing and enforcing 
national law at a local level. 
 
The main focus of work will be in the following areas: 
 
 A planned programme of food safety interventions in accordance with the Food 
Standards Agency Code of Practice targeting in particular those premises that are 
not currently ‘broadly compliant’ with food safety legislation; 

 
 Complete all overdue interventions; 

 
 The use of alternative interventions as defined by the Food Standards 

Agency Code of Practice for businesses that are ‘broadly compliant’; 
 

 A coordinated food sampling programme in support of the above 
making use of the Public Health England allocation; 

 

[...]
dvice on food safety to food businesses and 
co-ordinating training. 

 Taking appropriate enforcement action in accordance with the Council’s 
Food Safety Enforcement Policy. 

 Investigating cases and outbreaks of food borne infections in close co-
operation with Public Health England and, where appropriate, other 
health care professionals. 

 Ensuring that public and private drinking water supplies are safe and 
wholesome. 

 Investigating and assessing the fitness of food and the hygienic 
conditions of food premises, practices and personnel. 

 The inspection of hygiene on food vehicles and mobile food premises trading 
within the District. 

 Providing information about the hygienic standards of food premises 
through the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme 

 The provision of food safety advice to consumers, including taking part in 
food safety seasonal promotions. 

 Working with others to encourage healthy eating 
 Improving the way information is collected, analysed and used. 
 Ensuring that food imported from outside the EU, complies with the EC 

Regulations and, where this is found not to be case, taking appropriate 
action. 



 

 Page 6 of 45 

We will deliver this service in accordance with the 5 principles of good regulation: 
 

1. Targeting (to take a risk based approach) 
2. Proportionality (such as only intervening where necessary) 
3. Accountability (to explain and justify service levels and decisions to the 

public and to stakeholders); 
4. Consistency (to apply regulations consistently to all parties) 
5. Transparency (being open and user-friendly) 

 
Our work, detailed within this document aims: 
 

 To achieve high levels of compliance with food law 
 To assist businesses to understand and meet their legal obligations 
 To target resources at those businesses in most need; 
 To seek and respond to customer feed back; 
 To minimise the risk of food poisoning and control outbreaks should 

they occur. 
 

Links to corporate priorities 
 
The Coun
[...]
n Communicable Disease 
Control  

Public Health Director of Public Health, North Yorkshire County 
Council 

 
Service Delivery Point: 
 

Hambleton District Council 
Civic Centre 
Stone Cross 
Northallerton 
North Yorkshire 
DL6 2UU 
Tel: 01609 767085 
Fax: 01609 767248 
Website: www.hambleton.gov.uk 
Email: ehealth@hambleton.gov.uk 

 
 



 

 Page 10 of 45 

Demands on the Environmental Health Service  
 
The area contains a mix of manufacturing, retail and catering premises.  Catering 
and retail are the dominant sectors within this mix.  The businesses are 
predominantly small to medium sized enterprises.. 
 

Types of Premises 
Laems cat. 
 

Laems description 
 

 

A 
C 
E 
F 
G 
H 
 

Primary producers 
Manufacturers etc 
Importers/exporters 
Distributors/transporters 
Retailers   
Restaurants & caterers  
 

16 
64 
5 
30 
230 
774 

Total 1119 
Of which: 
Approved premises (including egg packing 
establishments) 
Large Food Manufacturers (Not Approved but 
supplying food on a national and European basis. 
 
Premises where the Service acts as Primary Authority

 
23 
 
10 
 
 
0 
 

 
 
Enforcement Policy 
 
The Food Safety Enforcement Policyhas been approved by members that 
incorporates all aspects of the food enforcement activity.    
 
All enforcement action will be undertaken having regard to the Food Safety 
Enforcement Policy.  This may range from informal action, through to the service of 
formal hygiene improvement or hygiene emergency prohibition notices, or ultimately 
the issue of simple cautions or recommendations for prosecution.   
 
The aim of the food enforcement policy is to ensure that all food businesses within 
the District produce food that is safe to eat and that they comply with the 
requirements of food safety legislation.  This enforcement policy is available through 
the Council’s website. 
 
In 2012 The Food Standards Agency completed a consultation exercise of the 
Framework for Policy Making in the FSA and we are awaiting th
[...]
nce in the FHRS and the up to date hygiene data 
is available, 

 
However we will also revisit establishments as specified in the Code of Practice 
Intervention rating scheme, when a Food Business scores;  
 
Hygiene 15 or greater 
Structure 15 or greater 
Confidence in Management 20 or greater 
 
Establishments scoring one of the above scores will also be considered for formal 
action in accordance with the enforcement policy. 
 
Recording Inspections 
 
Premises inspections are recorded on our Uniform database for commercial 
premises, which generates the inspection program and statistical reports as required 
by the FSA. This information is backed up and saved as appropriate to minimise the 
risk of corruption or the loss of data. 
 
Food hygiene records of premises, premises inspections and any contraventions 
found are kept on electronic file, along with details of any food complaints and other 
correspondence relating to that premises. Premises records are maintained for a 
minimum of 6 years with all earlier data deleted. 
 
Food Complaints 
 
Requests for service about the condition of food, food premises, practices or 
personnel are investigated. The Council’s policy is to give a first response within 3 
working days to all food and food premises complaints.  The performance standard is 
to respond to 95% of complaints within 3 working days. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Time (hr) 
per 
complaint

Resource 
required in 
hours 

 14/15  Total 
Estimated number of food complaints per 
annum 

15 10 150 

Estimated number of food premises complaints 
per annum 

87 7 609 



 

 Page 20 of 45 

Home and Primary Authority Scheme 
 
The operation of the Primary Authority scheme is a statutory responsibility of the 
Better Regulation Delivery Office (BRDO). The Primary Authority scheme ensures 
that businesses trading across authority boundaries are regulated in a consistent 
way. Companies have the legal right to form a partnership with a ‘primary authority’, 
provid
[...]
e
 a

nd
 s

ys
te

m
 

de
ve

lo
pe

d.
 

F
.3

.1
3`

 
D

ev
el

op
 a

nd
 im

pl
em

en
t 

B
F

D
O

 
fin

an
ce

d 
in

iti
at

iv
e 

(if
 a

pp
ro

ve
d)

 
S

up
po

rt
 to

 b
us

in
es

se
s 

31
/3

/2
01

5 
 

O
ng

oi
ng

 

F
.3

.1
4 

Im
pl

em
en

t F
oo

d 
In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
R

eg
ul

at
io

ns
 in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 
al

le
rg

e
ns

 

R
ai

se
 a

w
ar

en
es

s 
of

 im
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 
in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 a
lle

rg
en

s 
31

/1
2/

20
14

 
M

O
U

 d
ev

el
op

ed
 w

ith
 N

Y
C

C
 T

S
 

an
d 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

sh
ee

ts
 m

ad
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
to

 b
us

in
es

s.
 

 





HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Licensing Committee 
  21 July 2015 
 
From:   Executive Director 
 
Subject: HEALTH & SAFETY INTERVENTION PLAN 2015-2016 
 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:     
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present for approval the Health & Safety Intervention Plan 

for 2015-2016 in order to meet a requirement of the National Local Authority Enforcement 
Code published by the Health & Safety Executive. 

 
1.2 The Code provides direction to Local Authorities on meeting the requirements and reporting 

on compliance. It is given legal effect as HSE guidance to LAs under section 18(4)(b) of the 
Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974. 

 
2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
2.1 In May 2015 the Health & Safety Executive published its circular LAC 67/2 (Rev 4.1). This 

provides guidance under section 18 and the tools for priority planning and targeting 
interventions to enable them to meet the requirements of the National Local Authority 
Enforcement Code.   

 
2.2 The Code requires Local Authorities to consider a range of regulatory techniques 

(interventions) to influence the management of risk by a business.  
 
2.3 Annex G of the Code sets out the list of activities/sectors for proactive inspection by Local 

Authorities. Only these activities should be subject to proactive inspection.  
 
2.4 The priorities detailed in the proposed intervention plan have been devised following 

discussion amongst enforcement staff at other North Yorkshire Local Authorities in order to 
develop a co-ordinated approach. Further local priorities have been identified in the light of 
local knowledge. 

 
2.5 Two significant interventions being implemented this year is the Environmental Health 

Service’s Business Friendly Scheme and Healthy Business Scheme. The aim of the first 
scheme is to expand our services based on research into the needs of local businesses in 
order to help businesses comply with regulatory requirements. The second scheme is 
aimed at encouraging improvements in the health and welfare of employees, and through 
them the businesses in which they work, by working with Public Health colleagues and 
others tackling major causes of ill health caused by alcohol, tobacco, poor diet and physical 
inactivity. 

 
3.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:  
 
3.1 The Local Authority has a duty to enforce the provisions of the Health and Safety at Work 

etc. Act 1974 and its associated legislation. This plan sets out how this Council will comply 
with its duty 



4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: 
 
4.1 Implementation of the Health & Safety Intervention Plan will be within existing budgetary 

provisions. 
 
5.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:  
 
5.1 There are no significant risks associated with this Plan. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The Health and Safety Intervention Plan contributes to overall service objectives to protect 

and improve people’s living and working environment, air, food and water and our physical 
surrounds and contribute to the reduction in health inequalities. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:      
 
7.1 That the Health and Safety Intervention Plan 2015-2016 be approved. 
 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
 
Background papers: Health & Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 
  National LA Enforcement Code. HSE. May 2013 
  Regulators’ Code. BIS. July 2013  
  Business Friendly Scheme. Environme
[...]
y
 

un
sa

fe
 p

ra
ct

ic
es

 

ar
e 

on
go

in
g.

  

  i
.In

fo
rm

 th
e 

pu
bl

ic
 a

bo
ut

 th
e 

hy
gi

en
e 

st
a

nd
ar

ds
 

in
 th

e 
pr

em
is

es
 a

t t
he

 ti
m

e 
of

 th
e 

m
os

t r
ec

en
t 

in
sp

ec
tio

n 
to

 h
el

p 
th

em
 m

ak
e 

in
fo

rm
ed

 c
ho

ic
es

 

an
d 

av
oi

d 
no

n
e 

re
gi

st
er

ed
 p

re
m

is
es

 

 ii.
D

riv
e 

up
 s

ta
nd

ar
ds

 a
nd

 a
do

pt
io

n 
of

 B
es

t 

P
ra

ct
is

e 
am

on
gs

t t
at

to
oi

st
s 

 

 iii
.R

ed
uc

e 
th

e 
ris

k 
of

 in
ci

de
nt

s 
of

 in
fe

ct
io

n 
a

nd
 o

f 

tr
an

sm
is

si
on

 o
f i

nf
ec

tio
us

 d
is

ea
se

 fr
om

 ta
tto

oi
ng

 

pr
oc

ed
ur

es
. 

 R
ev

is
ed

 b
ye

la
w

s 
be

in
g 

ad
op

te
d 

  

S
ig

ne
d 

of
f b

y 
S

en
io

r 
M

an
ag

er
:  



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report To: Licensing Committee 
  21 July 2015 
 
From: Executive Director 
 
Subject: GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINICIPLES 

All Wards 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide background information concerning a proposed 

revision of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and to seek approval to 
commence consultation with interested parties. 

 
2.0 INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 
 
2.1 Licensing Authorities are required under the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a statement of 

the principles which they propose to apply when exercising their functions.  The Statement 
must be published at least every three years. 

 
2.2 The existing Statement of Principles was adopted on 31 January 2013 and therefore the 

revision must be completed by no later than 31 January 2016. 
 
2.3 The Statement, once adopted, is a material consideration to be taken into account when the 

Council is exercising any of its functions under the Act. 
 
2.4 Hambleton District Council, as the licensing authority, is required to discharge its 

responsibilities under the Act with a view to promoting the three licensing obj
[...]
in the Authority’s area; and 
2.9.3 one or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s functions 
under this Act. 

 
2.10 If approved, all of the persons and bodies listed on the final page of the Statement of 

Principles (Annex B, page 28) will be consulted. The Draft Statement of Principles will also 
be available to view in the Council’s offices and on the Council’s website. 

 
3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND EFFICIENCIES 
 
3.1 There are no additional financial implications related to the revision of the Statement of 

Principles. 
 
3.2 The costs associated with carrying out the consultation on the draft policy would be covered 

by existing budgets. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are asked to approve the amendments to the Statement of Principles subject to 

consideration of any responses that are received during a six-week consultation period with 
the trade, the public and any other interested parties, commencing forthwith. 

 
 
MICK JEWITT 
 
Background papers: None 
Author ref: SF  
Contact: Simon Fisher  
 Licensing Officer  
 Direct Line No: (01609) 767209 
 
 
210715 GA 2005 Policy Report 



Annex A 

 

 

 

 

 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 

DRAFT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

JULY 2015 

 

   



 
1 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION……………......... .................................................................... 2 
1.1 Hambleton. ........................................................................................................ 2 
1.2 Consultation. ...................................................................................................... 2 
1.3 Declaration. ....................................................................................................... 3 
2.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES ...................... 4 
2.1 Responsible Authorities. .............................................................................
[...]
Police. 
 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 

persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area. 
 One or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s functions 
under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
1.2.3 Hambleton District Council consulted widely upon this Statement before prior to 

publication.  A list of those persons consulted is attached as Annex B. 
 
1.2.4 The consultation for this statement revision was for the period from ***** until *****. 

Copies of the statement were placed in the public libraries of the area as well as 
being available at the Civic Centre. 

 
1.2.5 The full list of comments made and the consideration by the Council of those 

comments is available upon request to: The Licensing Team, Hambleton District 
Council, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton, North Yorkshire, DL6 2UU. 

 
1.2.6 The statement was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on ***** and was 

published on www.hambleton.gov.uk on *****.   
 
1.2.7 It should be noted that this Statement of Gambling Policy will not override the right of 

any person to make an application, make representations about an application, or 
apply for a review of a licence, as each will be considered on its own merits and 
according to the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005. 

 



 
3 

 

1.3 DECLARATION 
 
1.3.1 In producing the final Statement, this Licensing Authority declares that it has had 

regard to the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005, the Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission, and any responses from 
those consulted on the statement. 

  



 
4 

 

2.0 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
2.1 RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES  
 
2.1.1 Responsible authorities are public bodies that must be notified of applications and 

are entitled to make representations to 
[...]
t Council’s Ward Councillors 
HM Customs and Excise  
Bedale Town Council  
Easingwold Town Council  
Northallerton Town Council  
Stokesley Town Council  
Thirsk Town Council  
Existing Licence Holders 
Hambleton and Richmondshire Primary Care Trust  
Hambleton Citizens’ Advice Bureau 
Barnados North East 
NSPCC 
Association of British Bookmakers  
Lotteries Council  
Bingo Association 
British Amusement Catering Trade Association  
British Casino Association  
Remote Gambling Association  
Bingo Association  
British Horseracing Authority  
British Greyhound Racing Board  
Carousel Games  
Casino Operators Association  
Business in Sport and Leisure  
Gambling Commission 
The GREat Foundation 
Independent Betting Adjudication Service 
The Lotteries Council  
GamCare 
Gam-anon 
Gamestec Leisure ltd 
National Casino Industry Forum 
The Racecourse Association 
Responsibility in Gambling Trust 
Remote Gambling Association 
The Jockey Club  
Gamblers Anonymous  
 


	Agenda
	3 Food Service Plan 2015/16
	4 Health and Safety Implementation Plan 2015/16
	5 Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on Tuesday, 

21st July, 2015 at Main Committee Room, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

Present

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson (in the Chair)

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
K G Hardisty
D Hugill

Councillor R Kirk
J Noone
C Patmore

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Barningham.

LC.3 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 23 March and 26 May 2015 
(LC.15 - LC.18 and LC.1 – LC.2) and the minutes of the Licensing and Appeals 
Hearings Panel held on 6 May and 16 July (LHP.23 and LHP.1), previously circulated, 
be signed as correct records.

LC.4 FOOD SERVICE PLAN 2015/16
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking approval of Food Service Plan 
2015/16.  The Food Safety Plan would demonstrate that food safety services and their 
enforcement within the District were properly organised in order to minimise the risk of 
food poisoning or harm to consumers within the Hambleton District and beyond.

The Committee raised concerns over the resources required to implement this plan and 
suggested that this should be scrutinised in order to ascertain whether the plan could 
be implemented effectively.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the Food Standards Agency (FSA) and the Regulators’ Code in relation 
to the development of food enforcement services and their enforcement.

THE DECISION:

That the Food Service Plan 2015/16 be approved.



LICENSING COMMITTEE
21 July 2015

LC.5 HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 2015/16
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report seeking approval of the Health & Safety 
Intervention Plan for 2015-16.

The Committee raised concerns over the resources required to implement this plan and 
suggested that this should be scrutinised in order to ascertain whether the plan could 
be implemented effectively.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To comply with the National Local Authority Enforcement Code published by the Health 
& Safety Executive.

THE DECISION:

That the Health & Safety Intervention Plan for 2015-16 be approved.

LC.6 GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

The Executive Director submitted a report which provided information concerning a 
proposed revision of the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles and sought 
approval to commence consultation with interested parties.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

To enable consultation to take place prior to a final decision being taken on the 
implementation of the proposed revisions.

THE DECISION:

That a six week consultation period on the Statement of Principles with the trade, the 
public and any other interested parties be commenced forthwith, subject to the matter 
being referred back to the Licensing Committee following the consultation period for 
consideration of any of the responses received.

The meeting closed at 11.30 am

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


